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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
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there are currently no parties in this proceeding that the Commission has excused from 
participation by electronic means. 
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Question No. 1 

Responding Witness:  Kerry Kasey 

Q-1. Refer to Amendment No. 1 to the Amendment to the Mago Agreement (Amendment). 

a.  Identify all types of costs incurred by Valley Gas that the $489 charge added 
by the Amendment is intended to cover. 

b.  Provide actual monthly costs incurred and hours of labor performed in 
furtherance of the type of work and equipment identified in Valley Gas’s 
response to Item 1(a) above for the duration of the special contract with Mago 
Construction Company (Mago). 

c.  Provide a breakdown of the calculation of the $489 charge added by the 
Amendment. 

d.  Provide any documents used to determine any equipment or labor costs used 
to calculate the $489 charge. 

A-1. a. The monthly meter charge is intended to recover the following costs: Depreciation 
expense on Turbine Meter; Depreciation expense on Regulator Station; Meter 
testing expense; labor expense to periodically lubricate turbine meter; labor 
expense to perform annual corrosion check; and labor expense for general 
maintenance on meter, including monthly inspection of supports and general 
upkeep of area surrounding the meter and regulator. 

 b. Estimated annual costs for expenses listed in response to Question 1a are: 

  (1) Depreciation expense on Turbine Meter ($1,050) – Estimated Turbine 
Meter Cost ($10,500) was divided by the meter’s expected useful life 
(10 years); 

  (2) Depreciation expense on Regulator Station ($2,935.70) – Actual cost of 
regulator station ($29,357) was divided by the station’s expected useful life 
(10 years); 

  (3) Meter Testing Expense ($520.00) – Cost was determined by dividing the 
expected cost of testing ($2,600) by 5 years (expected time between tests); 
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  (4) Labor Expense - Lubrication of turbine meter ($100.00) – Cost was 
determined by multiplying the labor cost of lubricating the meter quarterly 
(one hour of labor at $25 per hour) by four;  

  (5) Labor Expense - Annual corrosion check ($25.00) – Cost is based upon one 
hour of labor at $25 per hour. 

  (6) Labor Expense - General maintenance ($250.00) – Cost is based upon 
estimate other labor of 10 hours at $25 per hour for monthly inspection of 
supports and general upkeep of area surrounding the meter and regulator. 

  Total annual expense is $4,880.70, or monthly expense of $407. 

 c. See response to Question 1b. 

 d. See Attachment 1. 



 

 

Attachment 1 

Documents Used Determine Proposed Meter Charge
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Valley Gas. Inc. 
401 S. ist Street 
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Regulator g Mago Asphalt 
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Breakdown P 
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Question No. 2 

Responding Witness:  Kerry Kasey 

Q-2. Refer to Amendment No. 1 to Amendment. Under the terms of the Amendment, state 
whether Mago would be charged Valley Gas’s tariff base usage rate per Mcf in 
addition to the proposed $489 monthly meter charge and the Gas Cost Recovery rate 
when it purchases its natural gas from Valley Gas [footnote omitted]. 

A-2. The intent of the Amendment was to allow Valley Gas to charge Mago Construction 
Company the base usage rate, the gas cost recovery rate and the proposed monthly meter 
charge when that customer purchases its natural gas from Valley Gas. Upon closer review 
of Amendment No. 1 with legal counsel, Valley Gas now recognizes that Amendment No. 
1 does not achieve this result. Within the next 20 days, Valley Gas intends to discuss and 
negotiate with Mago Construction Company revisions to Amendment No. 1 that would 
achieve the intended result and to file the revised amendment with the Public Service 
Commission for its review and approval. 
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Question No. 3 

Responding Witness:  Kerry Kasey 

Q-3. Refer to Amendment No. 1 to Amendment. Also, Refer to the Mago Agreement 
contract approved by the Commission in Case No. 2014-00368 (Mago Contract). 
Confirm that Article 2 and Article 4 of the Mago Contract are no longer under 
confidential protection [footnote omitted]. 

A-3. Until a revised amendment is filed with and approved by the Public Service Commission, 
the provisions of the original contract currently afforded confidential protection should 
continue to receive confidential protection. 
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Question No. 4 

Responding Witness:  Kerry Kasey 

Q-4. Clearly state what Mago would be charged by Valley Gas under the terms of the Mago 
Contract and Amendment in the situation that Mago purchases its natural gas from 
Valley Gas. Provide each billing line item. 

A-4. See response to Question 2. 
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Question No. 5 

Responding Witness:  Kerry Kasey 

Q-5. Clearly state what Mago would be charged by Valley Gas under the terms of the Mago 
Contract and Amendment if Mago purchases its natural gas from Constellation 
Energy. Provide each billing line item. 

A-5. The intent of the Amendment was to allow Valley Gas to charge Mago Construction 
Company the agreed transportation rate and the proposed monthly meter charge when that 
customer purchases its natural gas from Constellation Energy and Valley Gas transports 
that gas to the customer’s delivery point. Upon closer review of Amendment No. 1 with 
legal counsel, Valley Gas now recognizes that Amendment No. 1 does not achieve this 
result. Within the next 20 days, Valley Gas intends to discuss and negotiate with Mago 
Construction Company revisions to Amendment No. 1 that would achieve the intended 
result and to file the revised amendment with the Public Service Commission for its review 
and approval. 



VALLEY GAS, INC. 

Response to Commission Staff’s First Request for Information 
Dated January 9, 2024 

Case No. 2023-00402 

Page 1 of 1 

Question No. 6 

Responding Witness:  Kerry Kasey 

Q-6. State why the $489 charge was not included in the original special contract with Mago. 

A-6. The original contract was prepared without the assistance of legal counsel. Valley Gas was 
focused upon obtaining Mago Construction Company as a customer and intended the 
contract to address the basics of its transaction with the customer. While it was aware that 
other local gas distribution utilities assessed a customer charge to large commercial and 
industrial customers, it did not give much consideration to the charge at the time of the 
original contract’s execution. Valley Gas had not determined the amount of such charge, 
was still reviewing the fee schedules of other natural gas utilities, and believed that the 
charge could be imposed at a later date if the customer agreed. Due to its lack of knowledge 
and familiarity with the requirements of KRS Chapter 278, its officials did not realize that 
the charge should be part of its filed rate schedules or required Public Service Commission 
approval even if the customer was agreeable to the charge. In hindsight, the failure to 
include the charge in the original agreement was a significant, albeit unintentional, 
omission. 
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